CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW ADOPTING THE WATER SHORTAGE CONTINGENCY PLAN

WHEREAS, the California Urban Water Management Planning Act (California Water Code Section 10610, *et seq.*) require that urban water suppliers providing water to more than 3,000 customers or supplying more than 3,000 acre-feet of water per year prepare and update every five years thereafter an Urban Water Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, the California Urban Water Management Planning Act requires that urban water suppliers include a Water Shortage Contingency Plan as part of its Urban Water Management Plan, which must be adopted by the City Council by July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City is an urban water supplier serving approximately 18,000 water customers and supplying over 10,000 acre-feet of water annually; and

WHEREAS, the City's last Urban Water Management Plan, which included a Water Shortage Contingency Plan, was prepared in 2016; and

WHEREAS, recent amendments to the Urban Water Management Planning Act require the Water Shortage Contingency Plan to be adopted by the City Council and filed with the California Department of Water Resources within 30 days of adoption; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared and circulated a draft Water Shortage Contingency Plan for public review and properly noticed a public hearing regarding said plan held by the City Council on May 25, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Water Shortage Contingency Plan is included as a chapter of the Urban Water Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Mountain View City Council considered the Water Shortage Contingency Plan, Council report, and all public testimony on May 25, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain View to:

1. Adopt the Mountain View Water Shortage Contingency Plan.

2. Authorize the Public Works Director, or designee, to file the Water Shortage Contingency Plan with the California Department of Water Resources and make the Water Shortage Contingency Plan available to the public and County of Santa Clara no later than 30 days after adoption as described in Section 10632(a)(10) and 10644(b) of the California Water Code.

3. Authorize the Public Works Director to implement the Water Shortage Contingency Plan in accordance with State law.

4. Find and determine that adoption of the Water Shortage Contingency Plan under California Water Code Section 10652 does not constitute a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and no environmental assessment is required.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

EF-EY/EP/1/RESO 702-06-08-21r-1